D LAND OF	
Form PTD-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB NG-0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) OMD NG-0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME United States Patent and Trademark
ADEMISS - 29 - 10	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent an 1035	98121ments or the new address(es) below
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Jerome Gipson	Name: lan Gipson
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X N 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) いなん スロースの	Street Address: _5748 Berkeley Street
Assignment Merger	City:_Vancouver
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	State: B.C.
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>Canada</u> Zip: <u>V5R 3H2</u>
▼ Other Partial Patent Assignment	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? X Yes s document is being filed together with a new applica
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/229,497 Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: Jerome Gipson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address:	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: _5748 Berkeley Street	Enclased
	None required (government interest not affecting
City: Vancouver	8. Payment Information
State: B.C. Zip: V5R 3H2	_
Phone Number: 604-990-1320	Donoisit Agenust Number
Fax Number:	Deposit Assaulte number 1222949
Email Address: aipsoni@telus.net	Authoriz উট টিঃঞ িName
9. Signature: Signature	MARCH 20, 20
Signature Jerome Gipson	Total number of pages including cover
	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Page 10f2

PATENT

REEL: 024440 FRAME: 0282

Fax Number:___

9. Signature:

Email Address: aipsoni@telus.net

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Jerome Gipson	Name: David Gipson	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>5748 Berkeley Street</u>	
Execution Date(s) March 20, 2010		
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:_ <u>Vancouver</u>	
Joint Research Agreement	State: B, C.	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>Canada</u> Zip: <u>V5R 3H2</u>	
Other Partial Patent Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
12/229,497		
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes XNo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:	
Name: Jerome Gipson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Internal Address:		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 5748 Berkeley Street	Enclosed	
Ottect Address. 3746 Berkeley Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Vancouver	8. Payment Information	
State: <u>B. C.</u> Zip: <u>V5R 3H2</u>		
Phone Number: 604-990-1320	Donosit Account Number	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Jerome Gipson

Name of Person Signing

Authorized User Name_

PATENT REEL: 024440 FRAME: 0283

March 20, 2010 Date

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT APPLICATION No. 12/229,497

It is hereby authorized and requested that the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office accept the following for recordation:

Jerome Gipson, referred to as INVENTOR, and Ian Gipson, referred to as ASSIGNEE, in consideration of \$1.00 (One Dollar & 00/100 Cents) agree:

INVENTOR assigns to ASSIGNEE, and his heirs and assigns, 33.3% partial rights related to the attached U.S. Patent Application No. 12/229,497, for an invention described as "Angular Corner Structure That Join Universal Foldable Frame Moulding Lengths", including rights to apply for a patent, communicate directly with the US Commissioner for Patents on behalf of the INVENTOR, practice the invention worldwide, receive 33.3% share in proceeds from any sale or license fees emanating from the invention, in agreement with the INVENTOR and other ASSIGNEE(s).

INVENTOR warrants that the title to the patent is free and clear and that INVENTOR is not aware of any adverse claims thereto and shall prosecute, maintain, and defend the patent at his expense.

1. Notices.

Any notice required by this Agreement or given in connection with it, shall be in writing and shall be given to the appropriate party by personal delivery or a recognized by delivery service such as Postal Service:

If to ASSIGNEE: Ian Gipson, 5748 Berkeley Street, Vancouver, B.C. V5R 3H2

If to INVENTOR: Jerome Gipson, 5748 Berkeley Street, Vancouver, B.C. V5R 3H2

2. No Waiver.

The waiver or failure of either party to exercise in any respect any right provided in this agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any other right or remedy to which the party may be entitled.

3. Entirety of Agreement.

The terms and conditions set forth herein constitute the entire agreement between the parties and supersede any communications or previous agreements with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. There are no written or oral understandings directly or indirectly related to this Agreement that are not set forth herein. No change can be made to this Agreement other than in writing and signed by both parties.

4. Infringement.

The INVENTOR or any ASSIGNEE may unilaterally bring a law suit against any infringers of this application or subsequent patent or bring an infringement suit, in concert with the INVENTOR and other ASSIGNEE(s). Any costs incurred defending against patent infringement will be deducted from sale or license income emanating from the invention.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 024440 FRAME: 0284

5. Maintenance of Patent.

The USPTO requires this patent to be maintained with the payment of Patent Maintenance Fees on a schedule of 3.5, 7.5, and 11.5 year intervals from issue date to keep the 20 year (from application date) exclusive rights in force. In the event that no revenues are generated from this patent by any of the maintenance dates, the INVENTOR and/or ASSIGNEE(s) may opt to abandon this patent by failure to submit the Patent Maintenance Fees by their schedule dates. Patent Maintenance Fees will be deducted from income generated by sales revenue or license fees from the invention.

It should be noted that: On the second Tuesday of each month, patents available for license or sale are published in the Official Gazette of the USPTO. The current fee for this service is \$25 for each published item.

6. Transfer or Sale.

These partial patent assignment rights may be sold or transferred to a third party only after a written offer in the same amount and value has been offered to and declined by the INVENTOR and other ASSIGNEE(s) or their heirs.

7. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of the Province of British Columbia and any dispute under this Agreement must be brought in this venue and no other.

8. Headings in this Agreement.

The headings in this Agreement are for convenience only, confirm no rights or obligations on either party, and do not alter any terms of this Agreement.

9. Severability.

If any term of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, then this Agreement, including all of the remaining terms, will remain in full force and effect as if such invalid or unenforceable term had never been included.

In Witness whereof, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written below.

INVENTOR: Jerome Gipson

MARCh 20, 2010

Date

Witness

SSIGNEE: Ian Gipson

MARCH 20/2010

Witness

Date

Page 2 of 2

PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT APPLICATION No. 12/229,497

It is hereby authorized and requested that the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office accept the following for recordation:

Jerome Gipson, referred to as INVENTOR, and David Gipson, referred to as ASSIGNEE, in consideration of \$1.00 (One Dollar & 00/100 Cents) agree:

INVENTOR assigns to ASSIGNEE, and his heirs and assigns, 33.3% partial rights related to the attached U.S. Patent Application No. 12/229,497, for an invention described as "Angular Corner Structure That Join Universal Foldable Frame Moulding Lengths", including rights to apply for a patent, communicate directly with the US Commissioner for Patents on behalf of the INVENTOR, practice the invention worldwide, receive 33.3% share in proceeds from any sale or license fees emanating from the invention, in agreement with the INVENTOR and other ASSIGNEE(s).

INVENTOR warrants that the title to the patent is free and clear and that INVENTOR is not aware of any adverse claims thereto and shall prosecute, maintain, and defend the patent at his expense.

1. Notices.

Any notice required by this Agreement or given in connection with it, shall be in writing and shall be given to the appropriate party by personal delivery or a recognized by delivery service such as Postal Service:

If to ASSIGNEE: David Gipson, 5748 Berkeley Street, Vancouver, B.C. V5R 3H2

If to INVENTOR: Jerome Gipson, 5748 Berkeley Street, Vancouver, B.C. V5R 3H2

2. No Waiver.

The waiver or failure of either party to exercise in any respect any right provided in this agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any other right or remedy to which the party may be entitled.

3. Entirety of Agreement.

The terms and conditions set forth herein constitute the entire agreement between the parties and supersede any communications or previous agreements with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. There are no written or oral understandings directly or indirectly related to this Agreement that are not set forth herein. No change can be made to this Agreement other than in writing and signed by both parties.

4. Infringement.

The INVENTOR or any ASSIGNEE may unilaterally bring a law suit against any infringers of this application or subsequent patent or bring an infringement suit, in concert with the INVENTOR and other ASSIGNEE(s). Any costs incurred defending against patent infringement will be deducted from sale or license income emanating from the invention.

Page 1 of 2

5. Maintenance of Patent.

The USPTO requires this patent to be maintained with the payment of Patent Maintenance Fees on a schedule of 3.5, 7.5, and 11.5 year intervals from issue date to keep the 20 year (from application date) exclusive rights in force. In the event that no revenues are generated from this patent by any of the maintenance dates, the INVENTOR and/or ASSIGNEE(s) may opt to abandon this patent by failure to submit the Patent Maintenance Fees by their schedule dates. Patent Maintenance Fees will be deducted from income generated by sales revenue or license fees from the invention.

It should be noted that: On the second Tuesday of each month, patents available for license or sale are published in the Official Gazette of the USPTO. The current fee for this service is \$25 for each published item.

6. Transfer or Sale.

These partial patent assignment rights may be sold or transferred to a third party only after a written offer in the same amount and value has been offered to and declined by the INVENTOR and other ASSIGNEE(s) or their heirs.

7. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of the Province of British Columbia and any dispute under this Agreement must be brought in this venue and no other.

8. Headings in this Agreement.

The headings in this Agreement are for convenience only, confirm no rights or obligations on either party, and do not alter any terms of this Agreement.

9. Severability.

If any term of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, then this Agreement, including all of the remaining terms, will remain in full force and effect as if such invalid or unenforceable term had never been included.

In Witness whereof, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written

below.

ÍNVENTOR: Jérome Gipson

ASSIGNEE: David Gipson

Date

Vitness

Witness

· 20, 2010